informed manner (Uheghu, 2007).Every individual, whether literate or not has information needs
such could be recreation, leisure or meeting tasks that are considered critical to survival.

Methodology
The study employed a descriptive survey design which was used to carry out the study.

The study population was made up of Four Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety-Six (4396)
Inmates in both Abia and Imo Correctional Services. The sample size of the study is 220 (5%)
from the total population of 4396.

Umuahia Correctional Services, 107 inmates were given questionnaires, and all 107 of
the questionnaires were returned. For Owerri Correctional Services, 113 questionnaires were